

Nos. 18-1323 & 18-1460

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Petitioner,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF REBEKAH GEE**

MATTHEW J. CLARK*

**Counsel of Record*

MARTIN WISHNATSKY
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Hold That the Constitution Protects the Right to Life Instead of a Right to Abortion.....	3
A. <i>Roe</i> and Its Progeny Do Not Comport with the Due Process Clause	4
1. The Due Process Clause’s Original Meaning.....	4
2. Substantive Due Process from <i>Dred Scott</i> to <i>Lochner</i> to <i>Roe</i>	5
3. Conclusion: The Due Process Clause Does Not Protect the Right to an Abortion	10

- B. This Court Should Not Continue to Affirm Roe Based on Casey’s Incorrect View of Precedent 11
- C. The Court Should Not Only Overrule Roe but Also Hold That the Constitution Protects the Child’s Right to Life 17
- II. The Third-Party Standing Issue in the Cross-Petition, No. 18-1460. 24
 - A. Procedural History 24
 - B. The Primary Case Allowing Third-Party Representation of Women Seeking Abortions Rested on a Serious Misconception of the Typical Role of an Abortion Doctor. 25
 - C. The Issue Is Not Academic. Without Third-Party Standing, Petitioners Cannot Succeed in This Case..... 31
 - D. The Court May Still Overrule Roe in This Case Even If the Petitioners Lack Standing 32
- CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	32
<i>Anastasoff v. United States</i> , 223 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	34
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana and Kentucky</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1780 (2019).....	21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	35
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	16, 33
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	11, 25-26, 30
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	2, 5-8, 20-21
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	24
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019).....	13

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	8
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2018)	16-17
<i>Hodgson v. Lawson</i> , 542 F.2d 1350 (8th Cir. 1976)	26, 29
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016)	24, 32
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Kliebert</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 473 (M.D. La. 2016)	32
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	10
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	30
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	2, 5, 7-9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	32
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004)	27-28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	31
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)	5, 10

<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	10
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , No. 17-8830 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537, 560 (1896)	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	33-34
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	25-28
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	4-5
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. (1997).....	10
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937)	8
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	31
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016)	1, 3-4, 34

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 5, 17-18, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. III.....	33

Other Authority

A. Raymond Randolph, <i>Before Roe v. Wade: Judge Friendly's Draft Abortion Opinion</i> 6 (Apple Books 2006) (republishing 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 1035 (2006))	8-9
<i>Abortion Statistics</i> , National Right to Life Committee, https://nrlc.org/uploads/factsheets/FS01AbortionintheUS.pdf	7
<i>America's Wars</i> , U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, https://www.va.gov/opa/publications/factsheets/fs_americas_wars.pdf	7
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 Tex. L. Rev. 1711 (2013).....	16
B. Nathanson, M.D., <i>Sounding Board—Deeper into Abortion</i> , 291 N. Engl. J. Med. 1189 (1974)	26-27

Brief for Respondent Louis W. Sullivan, <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	34
Bryan Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	14
Calvin Freiburger, <i>Bill Nye: Embryology Science Denier</i> , Live Action, goo.gl/r9uv4j	22
<i>Conception</i> , Merriam-Webster Online, goo.gl/46Yok6	21
David Smolin, <i>Equal Protection</i> , in <i>The Heritage Guide to the Constitution</i> 400-01 (2005)	19-20
<i>Fertilization</i> , Merriam-Webster Online, goo.gl/Be6Jd7	21
Hanna Klaus, <i>A Medical Cop-Out?</i> , 133 <i>America</i> 68 (1975)	27
Harold Berman, <i>Law and Revolution</i> (2003)	15
Jeffrey C. Tuomala, <i>Nuremburg and the Crime of Abortion</i> , 42 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 283 (2011)	21
Joseph Story, <i>A Discourse Pronounced Upon the Inauguration of the Author as Dane Professor of Law in Harvard University, on the Twenty-Fifth Day of August, 1829</i> (1829)	22-23

Joshua Craddock, Note, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> 40 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol. 539 (2017).....	18-19, 22
Life Issues Institute, <i>Abortion Clinic Chain Operator Now Pro-Life and Speaking Out</i> , LifeIssues.org (July 1998).....	29-30
Mary Anne Wood & W. Cole Durham, Jr., <i>Counseling, Consulting, and Consent: Abortion and the Doctor-Patient Relationship</i> , 1978 BYU L. Rev. 783 (1978).....	29
Matthew Hale, <i>History of English Law</i> (1739).....	15
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Plausibility of Personhood</i> , 74 Ohio St. L. J. 14 (2012)	18-19
Neil Gorsuch, <i>A Republic, If You Can Keep It</i> (2019).....	6
Randy Alcorn, <i>Why Pro-Life?</i> (2004).....	22
Robert D. Goldstein, <i>Reading Casey: Structuring the Woman's Decisionmaking Process</i> , 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 787 (1996).....	28
Soumya Karlamangla, <i>60 Hours, 50 Abortions: A California Doctor's Monthly</i>	

<i>Commute to a Texas Clinic</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 24, 2019)	30
<i>Testimony of Carol Everett, former Abortion Provider</i> , Priests for Life.org	28-29
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016).....	26
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	19
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	16, 21, 23
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> ...	12-14, 18, 21-22
